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The May 7, 2008 meting of the Heidelberg Township Board of Supervisors was
held at the municipal building and called to order at 7:30 PM by Chairman Harry
Rodgers. - , _ A

Harry Rodgers, Larry Sterner, Tim Hansen, Steve McKonly, John Leen and Norma
Markle were present.

Others present were Sgt. Jack Greene, Gene & Diana Nace, Jamie Nace, Clay
McKim, Doug Stambaugh, Bruce Jones, Tom Feninez, Linus Finicle, Jack Powell, Mr.
Beckett, Doug & Wanda Myers, Jim Berkheimer and Don Willey.

Sgt. Green read: the March police report. They Department responded to 82 calls
in the Township for the month. _

Bids were opened for various materials. (See Attached) After review of the bid
packets - Larry Sterner made a motion to accept the bids as follows;

* York Building Products Co. - 2B’'s @ Plant & Delivered
1B's @ Plant & Delivered
2RC @ Plant & Delivered
1D2A Wearing Course - Plant & Delivered

* O-N PenRoc Stone - 1B’s Washed @ Plant & Delivered
* Hammaker East LTD - ASphalt Emu!_sion Products
E Bituminous Paving Materials - 1D2 Wearing - Plant & Delivered

Tim Hansen seconded and Harry Rodgers concurred.

‘Bruce Jones reported on.the Rec Park, he stated that there has been some
vandalism at the park and possibly the police can check things out.

Don Willey a resident of Smith Station Road stated he had spoke to Chief Bean
earlier this year concerning speeding along this road and nothing has been done. He
would like the police to patrol more often. Sgt. Green discussed with Mr. Willey that a -
speed test had been completed there and the speeding issue does justify extra patrol.
Sgt. Greene suggested that possibly the speed trailer would be available to sit there to
show vehicle speed as they pass.

Jim Berkheimer and Wanda Myers residents of the Iron Ridge and Old Hanover
Road area of the Township stated they have an excessive fly problem and feel the
chicken farm is the cause of the problem. They asked what action will be taken or does
the health board or the media need to be contacted. They feel the manure needs to be
treated. They said the flies just swarm around their homes, they can't sit out or think
about cooking out, fly strips are solid. Who is checking on this? They said Jackson
Twp. has a nuisance ordinance for something like this and why couldn't Heidelberg? Jay
Little suggested they contact DEP or a local representative. He stated that Section 205.5
of the Zoning Ordinance which is an Agricultural Nuisance Disclaimer doesn’t give the
Township they authority to address this due to the Pa's Right-To-Farm Act.

Linus Finicle and Jack Powell representing Allen Beckett concerning a 2. lot
subdivision along High Rock Road. They feel this is a collector street and low density
area and should not require curbing. A decision was made in March to make this a 2
lot subdivision instead of a 3 Iot and they are asking to waiver road improvements. The
Board feels the curbing needs to be installed because it is in place in other areas of
this road. Mr. Beckett would be willing to install a stormwater management plan to help
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E-3 Asphalt Emulston X429 95
E-3 Asphalt Emulsion KXo . 95
ID-2 Wearing @ Plant ‘ Y48 25 *1 384
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ID-2A Wearing Course . B R
Delivered ¥ 42.38 57 4

5,000 Gals. Diesel Fuel

2,000 Gals. Kerosene

—

500 Gals. Unleaded Gasoline
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ease this problem. After a rather lengthy discussion, the plan was tabled to allow John~
and Lucas to calculate they curbing and the swm.

Norma Markle read the Pianmng Commrsslon report

Larry Sterner made a motion to adopt RESOLUTION 08-08 for the Nace module
for DEP, Tim Hansen seconded and Harry Rodgers concurred.

Doug Stambaugh presented the Nace plan for the Board to review. The Engineer
comments were reviewed and_stated curbing would not be an issue because no new
driveway would be established, and this is an existing private drive. A notation will be
placed on the plan to address an emergency vehicle turn around. There was no action

taken on this plan.
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Larry Sterner made a motion to adopt RESOLUTION 08-09 for the Garber
Mennonite Church module, Tim Hansen seconded and Harry Rodgers concurred.

. Larry Sterner made a motion to adopt RESOLUTION 08-10 for the Larry &
Susan Moul module, Time Hansen seconded and Harry Rodgers concurred.

Norma Markle read the Zoning Officer report. There was $ 1, 464 00 revenue for
the month.

John Leen reviewed the Engineers Report. He stated Block Grant monies are

_available and after some discussion they may apply for plpe replacement along Locust

Road and/or replace culverts.

Steve McKonly reviewed the Penn Township Sewer Ordinance and will take care
of this matter

Brds for 2008 Road Improvements for 2008 will be opened at the June meeting.

Tom Feninez from Codorus Trout Unlimited stated he heard that the Township
may be interested in purchasing some of the Glatfelter land and stated that their
organization would be interested in helping out with some funding. Tim explained that
this will be done next year and the Twp is looking for donors. The Board asked Steve
to get some paperwork together for pledge or donor letters for this accusation.

Norma Markle read the Treasures Report.

GENERAL FUND - Beginning Balance 47,832.‘14

- Revenue 181,941.16

" Expenditures 142,478.49

Ending Balance 87,294.81

- STATE FUND - Savings 133,911.05
RECREATION FUND . : 3,176.32
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GENERAL FUND - REVENUE - JUNE 2008

Bank of Hanover
Cash

Lowe's :

Clerk of Courts
Recorder of Deeds
Kim Leppo

Kim Leppo

Dale Myers »
Tax Claim Bureau

York Adams Tax Bureau.

York Adams Tax Bureau
Sherry Thompson

Sherry Thompson
Sherry Thompson

Sherry Thompson
Zoning Officer

Zoning Officer

Zoning Officer

GENERAL FUND - EXPENDITURES - JUNE 2008

Norma Markle

Jay Little

Bank of Hanover
Verizon

até&t

Met-Ed

Adams Electric Coop., Inc.
Dale E. Ness Inc.

Penn Waste, Inc.
Hanover Publishing Co.
J. Miller Electric

Arentz Oil Service, Inc.
H & H Gen. Exc. Co., Inc.
Messick's

Stephenson Equipment Inc.

Commonwealth Code Insp.
Rettew

The Earth Doctor, Inc.

G. Steven McKonly, PC
T. Samuel Myers
Discover Business Card
Kocman Insurance Group
County of York

Sherry Thompson

Paul Hilbert

Interest

Tag $

Refund

Crimnal Fines
Transfer Tax
Vehicle Fines
Crimnal Fines
Insurance
Deliquent Taxes

07 Earned Income Tax
08 Eamed Income Tax

08 Real Estate Tax
07 Real Estate Tax
08 Per Capita Tax
Street Light Tax

2 - Bldg. Permits

5 - CCIS Permits

5 - Processing Fees

TOTAL

Wages
Wages
Tax Deposit

‘Phone

Cell Phones
Street Lights
Street Lights
Extinguisher's Insp.
Garbage Service
Legal Ad

Light Repairs
Office/Shop
Mulch
Mower Repairs
Mower Parts
CCIS Permits
Zoning Revisions

"Septic Inspections

Legal Fee - May

-Mowing Hill

AOL + Supplies
Insurance '

‘Tax Duplicates

Supplies
Mowing Cemetery

88.42

248
48.41
9.74
3,985.46
11,068.85
136.48
784.44
2,212.08
89,600.00
47,600.00
5,521.81
14.39
220.00
226.72
30.00
2,215.00
125.00

$154,134.80

646.92
166.53
2,884.44
157.16
92.59
430.63
125
45
56.7
198.76
184.77
980.24

55

290.78
601.5
2,046.00
270.35
120

435

100
85.39
11,370.00
257.35
49.76
60

20457
20458
20459
20460
20461
20462
20463
20464
20465
20466
20467
20468
20469
20470
20471
20472
20473
20474
20475
20476
20477
20478
20479
20480
20481
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Norma Markle
Sherry Thompson
Phyllis Hilbert
Paul Hilbert

T. Samuel Myers
Larry Sterner
Larry Sterner
Harry Rodgers
Tim Hansen
Paul VanNoord
Cleo Wildasin
Larry Rohrbaugh
Judy Tessem
Tom Fort

Wages

Tax Reimb.
Wages

Wages

Wages

Wages
Supervisors Pay
Supervisors Pay
Supervisors. Pay
P/C - Pay

.- PIC Pay

P/C Pay
P/C Pay
P/IC Pay

STATE FUND - EXPENDITURES - JUNE 2008

H & H General Exc. Co.

Harry Rodgers made &
concurred.

Sterner Drive

Megﬁng adjourned at 9:12 PM.

646.92
234.16

725.5
165.81

167

520.39
137.95
413.8
413.8
66.2
44.13
44.13
66.2
66.2

TOTAL ~ - $25,502.06

6,545.10

Hovmaor INarkd,, Sec.

20482
20483
20484
20485
20486
20487
20488
20489
20490
20491
20492
20493 .
20494
20495

1039

rmotion to pay the bills, Tim Hansen seconded and Larry Stemer




